

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: June 29, 2015 5:39 PM FILING ID: 5063D093FCEA4 CASE NUMBER: 2014SC190</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲COURT USE ONLY▲</p>
<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO Case Number: 2011CA434</p>	
<p>DISTRICT COURT, DOUGLAS COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO Case Number: 98CR264 The Honorable Nancy A. Hopf and The Honorable Richard B. Caschette</p>	
<p><b>Petitioner/Defendant:</b> NATHAN GAYLE YBANEZ</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondent/Plaintiff:</b> PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Case No. 2014SC190</p>
<p>Shannon Wells Stevenson, No. 35,542 Emily L. Wasserman, No. 46,155 DAVIS GRAHAM &amp; STUBBS LLP 1550 Seventeenth Street, Suite 500 Denver, CO 80202 Telephone: 303 892 9400 shannon.stevenson@dgsllaw.com emily.wasserman@dgsllaw.com</p> <p>Counsel for Petitioner</p>	
<p><b>OPENING BRIEF</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I.    The Conflicted Roles of Roger Ybanez and Defense Counsel.....	3
II.   The Trial Proceedings.....	7
III.  The Rule 35(c) Proceedings.....	10
IV.  The District Court’s Decision.....	12
V.   The Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I.    NATHAN IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE HE WAS NOT APPOINTED AN INDEPENDENT GUARDIAN.....	16
A.    The trial court abused its discretion under § 19-2-517(8). .....	20
1.    The trial court abused its discretion by failing to consider whether Nathan needed a guardian. ....	20
2.    The trial court abused its discretion because a juvenile is legally incompetent to make critical decisions. ....	21
3.    “Mental competence” cannot be the determinative factor when deciding whether to appoint a guardian in a direct-file proceeding.....	24

B.	The trial court violated Nathan’s constitutional rights by failing to appoint a guardian.....	26
C.	Nathan is entitled to a new trial.....	29
II.	NATHAN IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE HE RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. ....	30
A.	Nathan demonstrated a conflict and an adverse effect on counsel’s performance. ....	31
1.	There was a conflict of interest where a defendant’s parent, who was a victim of the crime and a prosecution witness, paid for the defendant’s attorney.....	33
2.	The conflict had an adverse effect on Nathan’s representation.....	38
B.	Nathan could not and did not waive the conflict. ....	42
C.	<i>Strickland</i> does not apply, but even under <i>Strickland</i> , defense counsel was ineffective. ....	46
1.	<i>Strickland</i> does not apply. ....	47
2.	Even under <i>Strickland</i> , defense counsel was ineffective. ....	48
III.	NATHAN’S SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL. ....	50
A.	Under <i>Tate</i> , Nathan must receive an individualized sentencing hearing. ....	51
B.	LWOP for juveniles violates the Colorado Constitution.....	52
C.	Both LWOP and mandatory LWPP violate the Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	55
	CONCLUSION .....	55

## ADDENDUM

§ 19-2-517, C.R.S. (1998)

Colo. RPC 1.7 (1998)

Colo. RPC 1.8 (1998)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allen v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 519 P.2d 351 (Colo. 1974) .....	32
<i>Amiel v. United States</i> , 209 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	34, 48
<i>Ard v. Catoe</i> , 642 S.E.2d 590 (S.C. 2007).....	50
<i>Cuylar v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1984).....	32, 47, 48
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975).....	27
<i>Gonzalez v. Phillips</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 893 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	27
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	25
<i>Haynes v. People</i> , 265 P.2d 995 (Colo. 1954) .....	22
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	36
<i>In re Bostwick</i> , No. 05CA2820, 2005 WL 2374933 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 26, 2005).....	21, 29
<i>In re M.F.</i> , 74 Cal. Rptr. 3d 383 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) .....	18, 29

<i>In re Marriage of Hartley</i> , 886 P.2d 665 (Colo. 1994) .....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Sorensen</i> , 166 P.3d 254 (Colo. App. 2007).....	20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Jacobs v. Horn</i> , 395 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	49
<i>LaChappelle v. Moran</i> , 699 F.2d 560 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	27
<i>Lomax v. Missouri</i> , 163 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....	48
<i>Lopez v. People</i> , 113 P.3d 713 (Colo. 2005), <i>as modified on denial of reh’g</i> (June 27, 2005) .....	51
<i>Lopez v. Scully</i> , 58 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	47
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Morrison v. People</i> , 19 P.3d 668 (Colo. 2000) .....	26
<i>Nicholas v. People</i> , 973 P.2d 1213 (Colo. 1999) .....	22, 25
<i>People in Interest of J.F.C.</i> , 660 P.2d 7 (Colo. App. 1982).....	23, 43
<i>People in Interest of M.M.</i> , 726 P.2d 1108 (Colo. 1986) .....	22, 24

<i>People v. Castro</i> , 657 P.2d 932 (Colo. 1983) .....	32, 44, 45, 46
<i>People v. Curtis</i> , 681 P.2d 504 (Colo. 1984) .....	28
<i>People v. Darlington</i> , 105 P.3d 230 (Colo. 2005) .....	21
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 794 P.2d 159 (Colo. 1990) .....	53
<i>People v. Delgadillo</i> , 275 P.3d 772 (Colo. App. 2012).....	46
<i>People v. Finney</i> , 2012 COA 38, <i>aff'd</i> , 2014 CO 38.....	17
<i>People v. Gallegos</i> , 975 P.2d 1135 (Colo. App. 1998), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 2 P.3d 716 (Colo. 2000).....	18
<i>People v. Goldman</i> , 923 P.2d 374 (Colo. App. 1996).....	18
<i>People v. Hagos</i> , 250 P.3d 596 (Colo. App. 2009).....	31
<i>People v. Hill</i> , 228 P.3d 171 (Colo. App. 2009).....	17
<i>People v. Legler</i> , 969 P.2d 691 (Colo. 1998) .....	26
<i>People v. Lucero</i> , 2013 COA 53, <i>cert. granted</i> , 13SC624 .....	25
<i>People v. Miera</i> , 183 P.3d 672 (Colo. App. 2008).....	46



<i>People v. Miller</i> , 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005) .....	19, 30
<i>People v. Newmiller</i> , 2014 COA 84 .....	31
<i>People v. Rister</i> , 803 P.2d 483 (Colo. 1990) .....	53
<i>People v. Simpson</i> , 69 P.3d 79 (Colo. 2003) .....	18, 25, 26
<i>People v. Stanley</i> , 56 P.3d 1241 (Colo. App. 2002).....	31
<i>People v. Tate</i> , 2015 CO 42.....	50, 51, 52, 55
<i>People v. White</i> , 514 P.2d 69 (Colo. 1973) .....	48, 49
<i>People v. Young</i> , 814 P.2d 834 (Colo. 1991) .....	52
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>United States v. Malpiedi</i> , 62 F.3d 465 (2d Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>United States v. Nicholson</i> , 611 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2010).....	37, 38
<i>West v. People</i> , 2015 CO 5.....	passim
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981).....	passim

Constitutions, Statutes and Rules

§ 13-22-101, C.R.S. (2014).....22, 43

§ 18-1-105(4), C.R.S. (1999) .....13

§ 18-1.3-401(4)(b), C.R.S. (2014).....53

§ 19-1-103(59), C.R.S. (2014) .....19

§ 19-1-111(1), C.R.S. (2014) .....25

§ 19-1-111(2)(a), C.R.S. (2014).....23

§ 19-2-511(1), C.R.S. (2014) .....22, 26, 28

§ 19-2-511, C.R.S. (2014).....25

§ 19-2-517(5), C.R.S. (1998) .....17

§ 19-2-517(8), C.R.S. (2014) ..... 17, 19, 21

C.R.C.P. 17(c).....25

Colo. Const. art. II, § 16.....31

Colo. Const. art. II, § 16a..... 4

Colo. Const. art. II, § 20.....51, 52

Colo. Const. art. II, § 25.....26

Colo. R. Crim. P. 35(c) ..... 2

Colo. RPC 1.7 (1998)..... 11, 35, 42

Colo. RPC 1.7(b) (1998) .....33, 35

Colo. RPC 1.7(c) (1998) .....43

Colo. RPC 1.8 (1998)..... 11, 35, 42

Laws 2006, Ch. 228 Sec. 1.....54

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	26
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	31
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	51, 52
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	26, 31

Other Authorities

ABA Model Code of Prof'l Responsibility EC 5-23 (1980).....	34
ABA Standards of Criminal Justice § 4-4.1 (4th ed.) .....	36
